

PATNA UNIVERSITY NAAC Accredited B+ Grade

Notice

A meeting of the Academic Council will be held on 17/10/2024 at 11.30 A.M. in the Academic Council Hall, Patna University.

Members are requested to attend the meeting.

Note: - There is no provision of attending the meeting by a representative of a member. Soft copies of all the annexures have been sent on the official emails of the concerned.

Agenda: -

1. Regarding confirmation of the proceedings of the meetings dated 16.01.2024 of the Academic Council.

Annexure-I

2. Regarding approval of the following syllab:-

Ii) Syllabus of Analytical Clinical biochemistry for B.Sc. Chemistry, semester-IV received vide the letter no. nil dated 02.03.2024 of the Head, Department of Chemistry, Patna University,

(ii) Revised CBCS syllabus of Master of Social Work received vide the letter no.67(Soc) dated 14.03.2024 of the Head, Dept. of Sociology, Patna University,

(iii) Revised syllabus of M.A. Economics received vide the letter no. Eco/28/24 dated 15/03/2024 of the Head, Department of Economics, Patna University,

(iv) Revised syllabus of M.A. Urdu received vide the letter No.99/UR dated 20/03/2024 of the Head, Department of Urdu, Patna University

(v) Revised syllabus of M.Sc. Physics received vide the letter no. Physics18/2024 dated 25/01/2024

Annexure-II

3. Regarding consideration on the case of confirmation and substantive appointment of the Assistant Professor having service length of one year or more in the light of the UGC Regulations, 2018 published in the Gazette of India dated 18/07/2018.

Annexure-III

4. Regarding approval of the minutes dated 25/04/2024 of the Equivalence Committee

Annexure-IV

5. Regarding approval of (i) the revised syllabus of paper II(Commerce) of Ph.D. Course work received vide the letter no.AEC/38/2024 dated

σŶ

30/01/2024 of the Head, Department of Applied Economics & Commerce, Patna University, (ii) Revised syllabus of paper II (Physics) of Ph.D. Course work received vide the letter no. Physics21/2024 dated 27/-1/2024 of the Head, Department of Physics, Patna University

Annexure-V

6. Regarding approval of the format of Degree of P.G. Diploma in Bioinformatics, a self-financing programme submitted by the Examination section, Patna University

Annexure-VI

7. Regarding co-opting and constitution of Faculties as per section 27 of the Patna University Act, 1976(Amended up-to-date)

Annexure-VII

8. Regarding approval of the resolution of the Departmental Council of Ancient Indian History & Archaeology, Patna University to change the name of the departmental Library as B. P. Sinha Library and the departmental garden as B. P. Roy Vatika, received vide the letter no.278/24-All1 dated 14/03/204 of the Head, Department of A.I.H. & Archaeology, Patna University

Annexure-VIII

9. Regarding approval of the Format of Provisional Certificate received from the Principal, Patna Women's College vide her letter no. R-29/2024-AIH dated 13/08/2024.

Annexure-IX

10.Regarding consideration on the letter no.R.23/24 dated 19/07/2024 of the Principal, Patna Women's College pertaining to introduction of New Academic Programmes at her College.

Annexure-X

11.Regarding consideration on the proposal of fixing amount of additional fee for submitting thesis after the expiry of six years period in pursuance of the provision under clause 10.14 of the Uniform Ordinance and regulations governing award of Ph.D. Degree by the Universities received vide the letter memo No.BSU-05/2010-2684/GS(I) dated 21/09/2017 of the Governor's secretariat, Bihar, Patna.

Annexure-XI

12. To consider allotment of Ph.D. research scholars to the teachers as supervisors, who are on verge of their retirement from service in the light of the resolution of the P.G.R.C. taken vide its meeting dated 20/12/2022 and notified vide this office letter memo No. Acad/97 dated 23/01/2023.

Annexure-XII

13. Patna University is planning to sign Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with various institutions in academic interest such as 1. Dr. Rajendra Prasad Central Agricultural University, PUSA, Samastipur, 2. I.I.T., Patna,

à Y

3. Chankaya Law University, Patna, and, 4. Central University of Bihar: This is for information.

14. Any other subject, if any permission of the Chairman.

By order of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor,

Shalim' 08-10-2029 Registrar Patna University, Patna Dated: 08-10-29

Memo No. Acad./336/AKS/ 🕉 🖇

Copy forwarded to 1. The Deans of the Faculties, Patna University, 2. The Heads of the Departments, Patna University, 3. The Principals of the Colleges, Patna University, 4. The Registrar, Patna University, 5. The Director, Higher Education, Government of Bihar, Patna University, 6. Dr. Harish Das, Department of Sanskrit, Patna University, 7. Dr. Vinod Prasad, Department of Botany, Patna University, 8. The Professor In charge, IT Cell, Patna University (for uploading on the University website), 9. The Deputy Registrar, Patna University, 10. The University Engineer, Patna University (for maintaining uninterrupted power supply during the meeting), 11. The Section Officer, Academic Section, Patna University, 12. The Secretary to the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Patna University, and, 13. Sri Arjun Kumar Singh, care-taker employee of the Academic Council Hall, Patna University for information and necessary action.

Shalum OB-10-024 Registrar Patna University, Patna